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Strong economic development results
show Alabama is on right path

Alabama keeps building on its successful track record in economic
development, and 2027's results underscore the impacts our efforts are
making across the state. Last year, Alabama economic development projects
generated commitments for over $7.7 billion in new capital investment — the
second highest annual total in state history.

An impressive roster of new growth projects will reinforce the momentum we
have built in the past five years. In fact, three of the four most fruitful years for
new capital investment in Alabama have occurred since 2017. During this time
frame, our economic development efforts have sparked the creation of over
65,000 jobs across the state.

The most recent successes are outlined in the latest installment of the New

& Expanding Industry Report, which serves as an annual report card on the
state’s economic development performance. The new report sends a message
that is loud and clear — economic growth in Alabama is accelerating at a rapid
pace despite the obstacles raised by a global pandemic.

| once served as the assistant director of the Alabama Development Office
(now known as the Alabama Department of Commerce), so | have a deep
understanding of how important this work is to the future of our state. That’s
why economic development has been a top priority of my Administration since
| first became Governor. The results spelled out in this report validate my
confidence in our economic development strategies and add more fuel to my
belief that we're definitely on the right path in Alabama.

Ko oy

Kay lvey

Governor of Alabama




New growth projects will accelerate
Alabama’s economic growth

Commerce Secretary Greg Canfield speaks at an
announcement for Alabama Graphite's future
processing facility in rural Coosa County, June 22,
2021. (Image: Governor's Office/Hal Yeager)

We may look back on 2021 as a pivotal year for Alabama’s
strategic economic development efforts, with high-impact
growth projects creating great jobs in key industries and
preparing a path for long-term economic expansion.

For the Alabama team, the year was filled with robust activity,
resulting in 247 successful projects across a diverse lineup of
industries ranging from metals manufacturing, food products,
information technology, data centers, logistics, forestry and, of
course, automotive and aerospace.

Overall, these new Alabama economic development projects
are expected to bring in $7.7 billion in new capital investment,
a figure that eclipses the previous year’s total of $4.8 billion

(in itself, a strong showing during the pandemic). The 2021
investment total stands as the second highest annual figure for
Alabama’s economic development team, trailing only the $8.7
billion recorded in 2018.

As outlined in our 2021 New & Expanding Industry Report,
these projects will generate over 10,000 new direct jobs, both in
metro areas and rural communities across the state.

In particular, activity in rural Alabama was strong during 2021,
with projects involving $1.7 billion in new capital investment
and almost 1,700 jobs landing in our “targeted” counties. Over
the past two years, these rural counties have attracted $2.3
billion in new investment and over 3,600 jobs, and our team is
committed to keeping that winning streak going.

path in Alabama.

Successes during the year include the recruitment of Landing,
a technology-focused company creating a model for flexible
apartment living, which relocated its headquarters from San
Francisco to Birmingham, where it is creating over 800 jobs.

Another game-changer, also in Jefferson County, is J.M. Smucker
Co’s decision to invest $11 billion to open a new manufacturing/
distribution hub in McCalla, which will have 750 jobs.

Other high-performing companies, including Facebook, Amazon
and FedEx, also announced Alabama projects in 2021.

Meanwhile, Alabama continues to be an attractive destination
for foreign direct investment (FDI), recording 44 projects from
companies based in 11 different countries in 2021. These projects
involve $11 billion in capital investment and over 1,700 jobs.

FDI remains a lifeblood for Alabama’s economic growth,
particularly in the automotive sector.

These results, along with a rich project pipeline, make me
confident that our team will continue to deliver on Alabama’s
growth potential as we move through 2022 and beyond.

Greg Canfield

Secretary, Alabama Department of Commerce



OVERVIEW BY THE NUMBERS
2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS
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3. New Investment Madison $2,484,805,110 Jefferson 2,303
®
7] Jefferson $1,262,836,108 Limestone 981
JEFFERSON Coosa $602,000,000 Montgomery 980
COUNTY Lee $559,541,869 Lee 848
Clarke $464,500,000 Madison 722
2,303 Morgan $332,389,913 Morgan 483

Anticipated Jobs




OVERVIEW

BY THE NUMBERS

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS
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2021 RURAL COUNTIES - JOBS

2021 RURAL COUNTIES - JOBS

TOTALS

TOTALS

COUNTY JOBS COUNTY INVESTMENT
Franklin 256 Coosa $602,000,000
Clay 210 Clarke $464,500,000
Chambers 174 Chambers $218,553,886
Covington 135 Butler $92,415,180
Randolph 130
Fayette $82,200,000
Dallas 128
Cleburne $62,070,000
Coosa 100
Lawrence $45,250,033
Barbour 77
Lamar $19,600,000
Bullock 60
Clay $16,000,000
Lamar 54
Bullock $15,000,000
Sumter 53
13,000,
Dale 50 Sumter $13,000,000
Henry “ Henry $12,875,000
Clarke 32 Barbour $7,500,000
Washington 30 Dallas $6,152,000
Fayette 27 Washington $5,250,000
Butler 26 Franklin $4,810,000
Lawrence 25 Crenshaw $3,227,113
Escambia 20 Escambia $1,000,000
Cleburne 10 Dale $685,000

$1,672,088,212

New Capital
Investment

New and Future
Jobs Created




COUNTY BREAKDOWN

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

OVERVIEW

COUNTY EXPANDING TOTAL
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Baldwin
Barbour
Blount
Bullock
Butler
Calhoun
Chambers
Clarke
Clay
Cleburne
Coffee
Colbert
Coosa
Covington
Crenshaw
Cullman
Dale
Dallas
Dekalb
Escambia
Etowah
Fayette
Franklin
Henry
Houston
Jackson
Jefferson
Lamar

Lawrence

10

75
74
12

10

100

36
50
128
27
20

27
16

200

875

15

$20,000,000 $32,000,000
1 77 $7,500,000
$6,000,000 1 8 $2,000,000
1 $15,000,000
$86,575,090 1 20 $5,840,090
$5,500,000 2 157 $12,908,556
$24,635,000 7 100 $193,918,886
$18,000,000 3 20 $446,500,000
2 210 $16,000,000
1 10 $62,070,000
$0 1 35 $2,825,000
1 100 $15,000,000
$602,000,000 0 0 $0
8 135 $0
1 0 $3,227113
$7,630,000 36 423 $205,734,176
$685,000
$6,152,000
$8,308,798 6 145 $90,626,434
$1,000,000
2 40 $51,750,000
$1,200,000 1 0 $81,000,000
$1,860,000 2 240 $2,950,000
5 41 412,875,000
$57,000,000
4 30 $25,330,000
$1,120,340,000 15 1428 $142,496,108
2 54 $19,600,000
$40,550,033 2 10 $4,700,000
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77
18

26
232
174

32
210

10

45
100
100
135

459
50
128
172
20
40
27
256
Al
200
30
2,303
54
25

$52,000,000
$7,500,000
$8,000,000
$15,000,000
$92,415,180
$18,408,556
$218,553,886
$464,500,000
$16,000,000
$62,070,000
$2,825,000
$15,000,000
$602,000,000
$0

$3,227113
$213,364,176
$685,000
$6,152,000
$98,935,232
$1,000,000
$51,750,000
$82,200,000
$4,810,000
$12,875,000
$57,000,000
$25,330,000
$1,262,836,108
$19,600,000
$45,250,033



OVERVIEW T LA LT AN CEENTS

COUNTY EXPANDING TOTAL
mmmmmmm
6 $123,600,000 $435,941,869 $559,541,869
Limestone 3 850 $212,000,000 4 131 $55,404,270 7 981 $267,404,270
Madison 2 125 $700,000 14 597 $2,484,105,110 16 722 $2,484,805,110
Marshall 1 50 $44,000,000 1 50 $44,000,000
Mobile 1 54 $12,400,000 5 190 $234,580,000 6 244 $246,980,000
Montgomery 2 530 $103,000,000 21 450 $121,060,248 23 980 $224,060,248
Morgan 2 31 $4,275,000 14 331 $274,814,913 16 362 $279,089,913
Randolph 1 130 $0 1 130 $0
Russell 2 330 $23,366,072 2 330 $23,366,072
Shelby 3 92 $34,355,000 3 92 $34,355,000
St. Clair 2 50 $2,000,000 4 51 $15,686,683 6 101 $17686,683
Sumter 2 53 $13,000,000 2 53 $13,000,000
Talladega 1 46 $5,101,000 2 9 $53,215,000 3 55 $58,316,000
Tuscaloosa 1 78 $18,700,000 1 15 $8,549,682 2 93 $27,249,682
Washington 1 20 $4,500,000 1 10 $750,000 2 30 $5,250,000

NEW EXPANDING TOTAL

51 3,700 $2,537,711,921 196 6,490 $5,206,680,210 247 10,190 $7,744,392,131




COUNTIES IN DEPTH

COUNTY SUMMARY

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

New/Expanding | Company Business Activity Jobs Capital Investment
BALDWIN
New Alleo Energy Bay Minette 562920 Renewable Energy 20 $20,000,000
Expanding Imperial Dade Loxley 424130 Distributor of Janitorial & Office Supplies 55 $27,000,000
Expanding Meyer Utility Structures Bay Minette 327390 Manufactures Utility & Lighting Poles 20 $5,000,000
TOTALS FOR BALDWIN (3 PROJECTS) 95 $52,000,000
BARBOUR
Manufacturer of Electronic Depth Finders,
Multifunction Displays, Autopilots, Ice Flashers &
Expanding Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics Inc. Eufaula 33451 Premium Cartography 77 $7,500,000
TOTALS FOR BARBOUR (1 PROJECT) 77 $7,500,000
BLOUNT
New Summit Material LLC Unincorporated 327910 Process Sand Silicate 10 $6,000,000
Expanding Power System Services Oneonta 335312 Refurbishment of Generators 8 $2,000,000
TOTALS FOR BLOUNT (2 PROJECTS) 18 $8,000,000
BULLOCK
Expanding Bonnie Plants Union Springs 111998 Crop Production, Warehousing, & Distribution 60 $15,000,000
TOTALS FOR BULLOCK (1 PROJECT) 60 $15,000,000
BUTLER
New HEP Greenville Solar Inc. Greenville 221114 Solar Farm 6 $86,575,090
Expanding Hwashin American Corp. Greenville 336110 Stamped Metal Parts 20 $5,840,090
TOTALS FOR BUTLER (2 PROJECTS) 26 $92,415,180
CALHOUN
New Circle A Manufacturing Inc. Alexandria 336212 Trailers Manufacturing 75 $5,500,000
Expanding Tru Cabinetry Anniston 337110 Cabinet Manufacturing 157 $9,408,556
Expanding Doncasters Southern Tool Oxford 331512 Investment Casting 0 $3,500,000
TOTALS FOR CALHOUN (3 PROJECTS) 232 $18,408,556
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Landing CEO and founder Bill Smith speaks at a ceremony marking the opening of the company’s new headquarters in Birmingham, Thursday, July 22, 2021. Landing is creating 816 full-time jobs
in the city. (Image: Governor’s Office/Hal Yeager)
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COUNTIES IN DEPTH

COUNTY SUMMARY

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

New/Expanding | Company City Business Activity Jobs Capital Investment
CHAMBERS
New East Alabama Lumber Co. LaFayette 321113 Sawmill 33 $20,000,000
New Wayne Davis Concrete Co. Lanett 327300 Produces Concrete, Plant Mix & Panels 4] $4.635,000
Expanding AJIN USA Cusseta 336370 Tool & Die 5 $20,302,847
Expanding Daedong Hi-Lex Cusseta 332510 Manufactures & Distribute Auto Parts 45 $14,900,000
Expanding John Soules Foods Valley 311615 Food Manufacturing 0 $31,000,000
Expanding John Soules Foods Valley 311616 Food Manufacturing 0 $35,000,000
Expanding KMIN USA Valley 336360 Manufactures Automotive Seat & Ancillary Parts 50 $20,039,000
Expanding Knauf Insulation Lanett 327993 Manufactures Fiberglass Insulation Products 0 $27,315,000
Expanding Norbord AL Lanett 321219 OSB Manufacturer 0 $45,362,039
TOTALS FOR CHAMBERS (9 PROJECTS) 174 $218,553,886
CLARKE
New CM Biomass dba Jackson Pellet Mill Jackson 321999 Wood Pellet Manufacturing 12 $18,000,000
Expanding Boise White Paper LLC Jackson 322130 Produces Corrugated Shipping Containers 0 $440,000,000
Expanding C & C Custom Lumber LLC Coffeeville 32113 Cut Moldings & Lumber Specialty 20 $500,000
Expanding Canfor Southern Pine Fulton 423990 Produces Sustainable Wood-Building Products 0 $6,000,000
TOTALS FOR CLARKE (4 PROJECTS) 32 $464,500,000
CLAY
Expanding Wellborn Cabinet Inc. Ashland 337110 Manufactures Cabinets 200 $15,000,000
Expanding Williams Fire Apparatus Ashland 423850 Service & Supply Facility 10 $1,000,000
TOTALS FOR CLAY (2 PROJECTS) 210 $16,000,000
CLEBURNE
. Manufactures Wire, Cables, Tools, Components &
Expanding Stowiiilie Gl feiis Foter Ssaris LI Heflin 423510 Assembled Solutions uY $62,070,000
TOTALS FOR CLEBURNE (1 PROJECT) 10

$62,070,000

1.



COUNTIES IN DEPTH COUNTY SUMMARY

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

New/Expanding | Company City Business Activity Jobs | Capital Investment
COFFEE
Provides Military Intelligence, Cybersecurity &
New Nemean Solutions Enterprise 541990 Professional Services 10 $O
Expanding KIH LLC Enterprise 326220 Manufactures Industrial Hose 35 $2,825,000
TOTALS FOR COFFEE (2 PROJECTS) 45 $2,825,000
COLBERT
Expanding North American Lighting Muscle Shoals 336321 Automotive Headlight Assembly 100 $15,000,000
TOTALS FOR COLBERT (1 PROJECT) 100 $15,000,000
COOSA
New Alabama Graphite Products LLC Kellyton 3279 Graphite Processing 100 $602,000,000
TOTALS FOR COOSA (1 PROJECT) 100 $602,000,000
COVINGTON
Expanding Dynamic Diesel and Fleet Opp 811 General Automotive Repair 6 S0
Expanding Dyne Products Opp 332321 Storm Windows Manufacturing 5 $0
Expanding MOJO Sportswear Florala 315990 Apparel Labeling 25 $0
Expanding Owner Operators Opp 484220 Trucking & Specialized Freight 5 S0
Expanding RCA Logistics Opp 484220 Trucking & Logistics 2 $0
Expanding RCA Trucking Opp 484220 Trucking & Specialized Freight 33 S0
Expanding Tellico Opp 451130 Manufacturer of Sewn Products 19 S0
Tellico Manufactures Ammunition Carriers, Blackhawk 40
Expanding Sanford 451130 Holsters, Commercial Truck Seat Covers S0
TOTALS FOR COVINGTON (8 PROJECTS) 135 $0
CRENSHAW
Expanding SMART Alabama, LLC Luverne 336370 Stamped Metal Parts & Componets 0 $3,227,113

TOTALS FOR CRENSHAW (1 PROJECT) o $3,227113
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New/Expanding | Company Business Activity Jobs | Capital Investment

CULLMAN
Fencing Design, Construction, Installation &

New Aegis Fence Com. Cullman 238990 Maintenance 15 $1,390,000
New Greening Automotive Co. Cullman 336211 Automotive Full Build & Custom Machining Services 6 $4.010,000
New Willoughby Roofing and Sheet Metal Cullman 332322 E:;?:aet:z: Ié:?::tZﬁ:;izfn()sOfing ervices, Shect Heta 15 $2,230000
Expanding Advanced Heat Treat Cullman 332811 Thermochemical Treatments for Metal Surfaces 1 50
Expanding Advanced Rotors Inc. Cullman 335312 Electric Motors Manufacturing 7 0
Expanding Birmingham Fastener & Supply Hanceville 423990 Warehousing & Distribution of Fasteners 0 $2,000,000
Expanding Busted Knuckle Off Road Dodge City 336390  Off-Road Vehicle Parts 3 %0
Expanding Centurion Hatchery Inc. Bremen 112340 Commercial Poultry Hatchery 3 30
Expanding Design Technologies Cullman 334417 Wiring Harnesses 4 $530,000
Expanding Flotaion Systems Inc. Cullman 332999 Aluminum Boat Docks Manufacturing ) $1,000,000
Expanding Goat Island Craft Brewing Cullman 312120 Craft Brewery 2 $659,000
Expanding HomeTex Inc. Cullman 313310 Manufacturer of Bed Linens & Cotton Face Masks 75 0
Expanding Inland Buildings Cullman 33231 Pre-Engineered Steel Buildings ) $1700,000
Expanding Isonova Technologies Hanceville 321214 Animal Feed Processing 9 125,000
Expanding JELCO, Inc. Cullman 423450 Fall Protection Equipment 25 $408176
Expanding Keystone Automotive Cullman 423860  Automotive Body Parts & Supplies Distribution 0 $50,000
Expanding Littrell Brothers Lumber Co. Cullman 321211 Pressure Lumber Treatment 0 $40,000
Expanding Louisiana Pacific Corp. Hanceville 321219 Oriented Strand Board (OSB) 0 $10,000,000
Expanding McGriff Industries Cullman 326211 Tire Manufacturing & Sales 20 $322,000
Expanding MRO, Inc. Cullman 332710 Machine Shop Maintenance & Repairs 2 $20,000
Expanding North Alabama Frabricating Co. Culllman 332312 Metal Fabrication 0 $100,000
Expanding Probin Global Vinemont 322211 Food Safe Packaging & Shipping Boxes 0 $300,000
Expanding REHAU Automotive LLC Cullman 336211 Motor Vehicle Parts Manufacturing 125 $50,000000
Expanding Reliance Worldwide Corp. Cullman 332913 Pressure Regulating Valves 0 49,000,000
Expanding Reliance Worldwide Corp. Cullman 332913 Pressure Regulating Valves 0 $25,000,000

13.
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New/Expanding | Company Business Activity Jobs Capital Investment

CULLMAN
Expanding Royal Technologies Corp. Cullman 326199 Plastic Product Manufacturing 25 $2,500,000
Expanding RusCorr Cullman 32221 Manufactures Corrugated Board 6 $0
Expanding Rusken Packaging Inc. Cullman 322211 Manufactures Corrugatedd Boxes Al $2,000,000
Expanding Serta Simmons Cullman 337910 Manufactures Mattresses & Bedsprings 0 $180,000
Expanding Simcoe Wood Products Inc. Cullman 321920 Manufactures Wooden Pallets 28 o)
Expanding St Holdings Cullman 424990 Merchant Wholesale Bedding Distribution 8 3S0
Expanding The Shaddix Co. Cullman 327390 Septic Tanks, Storm Shelters 12 $450,000
Expanding Topre America Corp. Culllman 336370 Automotive Metal Stamping 15 $11,700,000
Expanding TS Perfection Chain Vinemont 332999 Metal Chains 4 $60,000
Expanding Tyson Foods Blend Mill Cullman 31119 Poultry Blend Feed 0 $60,000
Expanding Vinemont Welding and Fabrication Vinemont 332311 Metal Fabrication 4 $30,000
Expanding WestRock Packaging Cullman 322211 Corrugated Packaging 9 $700,000
Expanding Willingham Salvage Cullman 423930 Metal Scraping 2 $1,000,000
TOTALS FOR CULLMAN (39 PROJECTS) 459 $213,364,176
DALE
New Brittanie's Thyme LLC Ozark 325611 Production of Organic Skincare 50 $685,000
TOTALS FOR DALE (1 PROJECT) 50 $685,000
DALLAS
New Turbine Worx Inc. Selma 488190 Aircraft Maintenance, Upgrades & Charter Services 30 $402,000
Manufactures Metallurgical, Chemical-Grade Silicon
New Globe Metallurgical Inc. Selma 331419 Metal & Silicon-Based Alloys 98 $5,750,000
TOTALS FOR DALLAS (2 PROJECTS) 128 $6,152,000
DEKALB
New Lee Industrial Service Inc. Crossville 331314 Secondary Aluminum Smelting 27 $8,308,798
Expanding HEEUEIES RS Fort Payne 326199 I\P/:cilsj:rcn; szz:;i;;glsompany pesion & Engineering 3 $14,292,922

14.
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New/Expanding | Company City Business Activity Jobs Capital Investment
DEKALB
Plastic Fabrication Company Design & Engineering,
Expanding Plasman ALA LLC Fort Payne 336323 Molding & Assembly 0 $6,498,301
Nucor Vulcraft Grou Manufactures Steel Joists, Joist Girders & Steel
Expanding P Fort Payne 332312 Decking 0 $4,812,000
Expanding The Heil Co. dba Environmental Solutions Group Fort Payne 336211 Manufactures Refuse Bodies 0 $42,300,000
Expanding The Children's Place Inc. Fort Payne 493110 Warehouse, Distribution & E-Commerce 40 $14,113,736
Expanding The Children's Place Inc. Fort Payne 4931M Warehouse, Distribution & E-Commerce 50 $8,609,475
TOTALS FOR DEKALB (7 PROJECTS) 172 $98,935,232
ESCAMBIA
Alabama Department of Agriculture & Industries Food
New Inspections (Headquarters) Atmore 926150 Food Inspection 20 $1,000,000
TOTALS FOR ESCAMBIA (1 PROJECT) 20 $1,000,000
ETOWAH
Expanding Fehrer Automotive Gadsden 326150 Automotive Seating 15 $6,000,000
Expanding Prince Metal Stampings USA Gadsden 336370 Automotive Steel Stamper 25 $45,750,000
TOTALS FOR ETOWAH (2 PROJECTS) 40 $51,750,000
FAYETTE
New Lewis Bamboo Inc. Berry 332323 Metal Landscape Edging Products 27 $1,200,000
Expanding SHOWA Group Fayette 423450 Disposable PPE Nitrile Single Use Gloves 0] $81,000,000
TOTALS FOR FAYETTE (2 PROJECTS) 27 $82,200,000
FRANKLIN
New American Barrel Co. Phil Campbell 332994 Manufacture Gun Barrels 5 $1,275,000
New Belgreen Coatings LLC Russellville 325510 Manufacture Coatings & Associated Products M $585,000
Expanding Leisure Creations Russellville 337124 Manufacture Metal Furniture 100 $950,000
Expanding Sunshine Homes Inc. Red Bay 321991 Mobile Home Manufacturing 140 $2,000,000

TOTALS FOR FRANKLIN (4 PROJECTS) 256 $4,810,000




COUNTIES IN DEPTH

COUNTY SUMMARY

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

New/Expanding | Company City Business Activity Jobs Capital Investment
HENRY
Expanding Alabama Crop Improvement Association Headland 424590 Warehouse & Distribution for Seed Peanuts 4 $2,600,000
Expanding Greenbush Wood Products Abbeville 321114 Other Wood Product Manufacturing 26 $5,200,000
Expanding Headland Peanut Warehouse Cooperative Headland 424590 Peanut Warehouse & Distribution 6 $3,500,000
Expanding Henry County Gin Newville 151M Cotton Gin 3 $1,200,000
Expanding Keel & Company Distillery Headland 312140 Micro Distiller 2 $375,000
TOTALS FOR HENRY (5 PROJECTS) 1 $12,875,000
HOUSTON
New FedEx Dothan 541614 Distribution Warehouse 200 $57,000,000
TOTALS FOR HOUSTON (1 PROJECT) 200 $57,000,000
JACKSON
High Precision Components Used in Aerospace,
Expanding Avans Machine Inc. Hytop 336413 Defense, Industrial & Medical Industries 10 $1,000,000
Polyolefins, Engineering Plastic & High
Expanding Polymer Industries Scottsboro 326199 Performance Plastics Manufacturing 20 $21,000,000
Expanding W.MW. Lumber Co. Scottsboro 32113 Sawmills 0 $330,000
Expanding Vulcan Material Company Scottsboro 212312 Produces Construction Aggregates 0 $3,000,000
TOTALS FOR JACKSON (4 PROJECTS) 30 $25,330,000
JEFFERSON
New Acclinate Birmingham 541714 Clinical Research & Development 1 S0
New Amazon Birmingham 493110 Bulk Item Distribution 5 $10,000,000
New IN8Bio Birmingham 541714 Research & Development of Cellular Therapies 50 $5,000,000
New Norfolk Southern Corp. Unincorporated 48211 Rail Transportation 0 $2,500,000
New Smith and Co. Birmingham 332710 CNC Machining; Metal Printing & Tooling 54 $2,800,000
New The J.M. Smucker Co. Unincorporated 311919 Manufacturer of Food Products 750 $1,100,000,000
New Trunk Tea Cocktails LLC Bessemer 312130 Produces Pre-Mixed Cocktails 5 $40,000

16.



COUNTIES IN DEPTH

COUNTY SUMMARY

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

New/Expanding | Company Business Activity Jobs Capital Investment
JEFFERSON
Expanding American Cast Iron and Pipe Co. Birmingham 332111 Production of Ductile Iron Pipe & Steel Pipe 5 $2,500,000
Expanding Brasfield & Gorrie Birmingham 5511 Corporate HQ for Construction Firm 0 $6,708,108
Expanding DSW Converting Knives Inc. Birmingham 332216 Industrial Knives Manufacturer 12 $3,500,000
Expanding Engineered Plastics Componets Bessemer 333248 Plastic Injection Molding 239 $8,050,000
Expanding Flex-N-Gate Bessemer 423120 Automotive Parts 81 $20,548,000
Expanding Gulf Distributing Co. of Birmingham LLC Unincorporated 424820 Alcohol Wholesale Distribution 27 $21,500,000
Expanding Landing Birmingham 5313 Real Estate Solutions Provider 816 $13,672,000
Expanding Montgomery Transport Birmingham 551114 HQ Operations 98 $8,368,000
Expanding O'Neal Steel Birmingham 331110 Metal Processing 0 $5,300,000
Expanding Pinter Memorials LLC Bessemer 327991 Memorial Monument Manufacturing 5 $4,500,000
Expanding Revere 21 Enterprises LLC Hoover 335900 R&D/Production Plant Modernization Solutions - $9100,000
Expanding Revere Control Systems Inc. Hoover 335900 R&D/Production Plant Modernization Solutions 20 $450,000
Expanding Southern Research Birmingham 5417 Research & Development 50 $20,000,000
Expanding Storyteller Overland Birmingham 336214 Manufactures Overland Campers 30 $3,000,000
Expanding TSF Sportswear Bessemer 424320 Clothing Distribution 45 $15,300,000
TOTALS FOR JEFFERSON (22 PROJECTS) 2,303 $1,262,836,108
LAMAR
Expanding Trachte Building Systems Inc. Vernon 33231 Manufacturer of Steel Self-Storage Systems 54 $11,500,000
Fork Lift Positioners, Carton Clamps & Related
Expanding Bolzoni-Auramo Sulligent 333924 Products 0 $8,100,000
TOTALS FOR LAMAR (2 PROJECTS) 54 $19,600,000
LAWRENCE
New Joe Wheeler Electric Membership Corporation Countywide 51731 Fiber Optic Network 15 $40,550,033
Warehouse, Customer Service, Ecommerce,
Expanding Red Land Cotton Moulton 424990 Distribution 10 $1,100,000
Expanding Servico Inc. Courtland 115111 Cotton Processing 0 $3,600,000
TOTALS FOR LAWRENCE (3 PROJECTS) 25 $45,250,033

17.



Germany-based REHAU plans to add 125 workers as it expands production in Cullman to produce exterior parts for Mercedes-Benz’s Alabama-made SUVs. (Image: Governor’s Office/Hal Yeager)
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COUNTIES IN DEPTH

COUNTY SUMMARY

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

New/Expanding | Company City Business Activity Jobs | Capital Investment
LEE
New AUBIx LLC Auburn 518203 Multi-Tenant Data Storage, Transfer, Processing Center 20 $120,000,000
New Auburn University Warehouse Opelika 493110 Warehousing Operations 5
New Mastin and Cain Warehouse Opelika 493110 Warehousing Operations 10
New Project Animal (G Dist) Opelika 3315240 Distribution 55 $400,000
New Point Broadband Opelika 551114 Fiber Based Consumer Internet Solutions 25 $3,200,000
New Project Green (MJ Dist) Opelika 531120 Distribution 50
Expanding Aptar CSP Technologies Inc. Auburn 326199 Specialty Plastics Packaging 48 $52,000,000
Expanding Briggs and Stratton Corp. Auburn 333618 Small Engine Manufacturing 35 $9,400,000
Expanding CNJ Inc. Auburn 336340 Brake Discs 5 $5,829,492
Expanding Cumberland Plastic Systems Opelika 326100 Automotive Plastic Parts Manufacturing 25 $5,702,377
Expanding Hanwha Holdings (USA) Inc. Opelika 339999 Pressure Vessels for Gas Transport 265 $130,000,000
Expanding ID Plastics L.P. Auburn 326199 Plastics Manufacturing 6 $765,000
Expanding Jo-Ann Stores DC Opelika 493110 Distribution Center 30 $5,789,000
Expanding Mando America Corp. Opelika 336330 Automotive Parts Manufacturing 22 $8,936,000
Expanding Nashville Wire Products Manufacturing Co., Inc. Auburn 331666 Metal Wire Fabrications 20 $3150,000
Expanding Pharmavite Opelika 325414 Vitamin and Dietary Supplement Production 97 $7,965,000
Expanding SCA Inc. Auburn 326199 Plastic Components 20 $3,115,000
Expanding Seohan Auto USA Corp. Auburn 336350 Produces Axles 10 $6,600,000
Expanding Shinhwa Auto USA Corp. Auburn 332999 Produces Driveshafts 48 $70,000,000
Expanding SiO2 Medical Products Inc. Auburn 326199 Plastic Components Manufacturing 40 $123,100,000
Expanding Straehle+Hess USA Inc. Auburn 316990 Special Textile for Automobile Industry 12 $3,590,000
TOTALS FOR LEE (21 PROJECTS) 848 $559,541,869
LIMESTONE
New Amazon Huntsville 493110 Distribution Center 500 $100,000,000
New Amazon Huntsville 493110 Distribution Center 250 $100,000,000
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LIMESTONE

Manufactures Highway Safety Metal Framing
Expanding Gregory Industries Athens 33214 Channels, Tubing & Roll Form Steel Products 100 $30,000,000
Expanding Polaris Inc. Huntsville 493110 ATV Vehicle Parts Warehousing 19 $20,205,270
Expanding Tenneco - Federal Mogul Athens 336350 Equipment Update 0 $3,169,000
Expanding Wilson Lumber Huntsville 321113 Wood Products, Manufacturing 12 $2,030,000

TOTALS FOR LIMESTONE (7 PROJECTS) 981 $267,404,270
MADISON
New Orbital Effects Huntsville 541715 Research & Development Satellite Radar 25 $450,000
New The Protective Group (TPG Inc.) Huntsville 541500 Software Development 100 $250,000
Expanding ATI Huntsville Operations Huntsville 331491 Metal Rolling, Drawing, & Extruding 10 $2,288,775
Expanding Avilution, LLC Huntsville 33451 Navigation & Guidance Systems Manufacturing 6 $2,300,000
Expanding CFD Research Huntsville 541714 Research & Development in Biotechnology 30 $7,650,000
Expanding Discovery Life Sciences Huntsville 541714 Research & Development in Biotechnology 140 $0
Expanding Dynetics Huntsville 336413 Aircraft Parts & Equipment Manufacturing 0 $8,262,380
Expanding Facebook (Starbelt LLC) Huntsville 518209 Data Hosting 0 $1,600,000,000
Expanding Facebook (Starbelt LLC) Huntsville 518210 Data Hosting 50 $750,000,000
Expanding KBR, Inc. Huntsville 541715 Research & Development 166 $10,800,000
Expanding Kohler Co. Huntsville 308800 Plastics Plumbing Fixtures 30 $50,458,382
Expanding Matsu Alabama Inc. Huntsville 336370 Vehicle Parts Manufacturing 10 $8,533,073
Expanding Maven Packaging Huntsville 321920 Produces Packing Supplies 0 $2,500,000
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MADISON
Expanding Northrop Grumman Huntsville 336413 Aircraft Parts & Equipment Manufacturing 125 $25,200,000
Expanding Specialty Aerospace Services Huntsville 541715 Engineering, R&D, Guided Missile Manufacturing 20 $7112,500
Expanding The Boeing Co. Huntsville 334511 Navigation & Guidance Systems Manufacturing 10 $9,000,000
TOTALS FOR MADISON (16 PROJECTS) 722 $2,484,805,110
MARSHALL
New Circulus Arab 32521 Recycler of Bailed Plastic into Pellets 50 $44,000,000
TOTALS FOR MARSHALL (1 PROJECT) 50 $44,000,000
MOBILE
New The Fishin' Co. Mobile 424460 Produces Fresh & Frozen Fish Products 54 $12,400,000
Expanding Austal USA Mobile 336611 Shipbuilding 0 $109,180,000
Manufacturer of Hydrogen Transport Trailers &
Expanding Chart Industries Theodore 332420 Hydrogen Bulk Storage Tanks 94 $2,500,000
Expanding Coca Cola Bottling Company United Tillmans Corner 3121M Carbonated Soft Drinks Manufacturing 15 $48,400,000
Expanding Myer Marine Services Mobile 332312 Steel Fabrication, Machining & Field Services 50 $5,500,000
Expanding SSAB Americas Axis 331110 Producer & Supplier of Steel Plates 31 $69,000,000
TOTALS FOR MOBILE (6 PROJECTS) 244 $246,980,000
MONTGOMERY
New Amazon Montgomery 493110 Warehouse/Distribution 500 $100,000,000
New CIRG Industries Montgomery 493110 Warehousing/Distribution 30 $3,000,000
Expanding Alorica Montgomery 561422 Back Office 100 $0
Expanding BastCore Montgomery 313110 Specializes in Processing Industrial Hemp 0 $2,800,000
Expanding Brendle Fire Equipment Co. Montgomery 332996 Fabricated Metal Products Manufacturing 0 $100,000
Expanding Capitol Container Inc. Montgomery 322211 Manufactures Corrugated Packaging 0 $1,975,000
Expanding Coca Cola Bottling Company United Montgomery 424490 Warehouse/Distribution 0 $5,000,000
Expanding DAS North America Inc. Montgomery 336360 Automotive Seat Components Manufacturing 20 $6,700,000
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In November 2021, SiO2 Materials Science announced a $123 million expansion of its Auburn manufacturing facility that will allow it to increase production capacity of its innovative vaccine vials,
which are critically needed in the fight against COVID-19. (Image: Governor’s Office/Hal Yeager)
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MONTGOMERY

Expanding FedEx Ground Montgomery 492110 Warehouse/Distribution 41 $52,430,145
Expanding Flowers Bakery of Montgomery LLC Montgomery 311812 Produces Bakery Products 0 $1,700,000
Expanding Four Star Freightliner Montgomery 8111M Specialized Automotive Repair 10 $2,000,000
Expanding Kinpak, Inc. Montgomery 325998 Chemical Product and Preparation Manufacturing 15 $5,800,000
Expanding Lear Corp. - Montgomery Montgomery 336360 Motor Vehicle Interior Systems Manufacturing 0 $2,000,000
Expanding Lear Corp. - Montgomery Montgomery 336360 Motor Vehicle Interior Systems Manufacturing 0 $12,399,991

MOBIS Alabama, LLC Cockpit & Chassis Modules Manufacturing, Bumper

Expanding Montgomery 336390 Assembly & Service Parts 0 $9,517612
Residential Water Heaters Manufacturing

Expanding Rheem Water Heaters Montgomery 335220 (Headquarters Office) 122 S0

Expanding Seoyon E Hwa Montgomery 336390 Manufactures Door Trim Parts 0 $3,000,000

Expanding Smith Industries Inc. Montgomery 332913 Manufactures Industrial Plumbing Equipment 0 $1,165,000

Smith Industries, Inc./Jay R. Smith Manufacturing s e [ el g B e

Expanding Company Montgomery 322913 0 $1,000,000
Expanding SSA Packaging Montgomery 423110 Warehouse/Distribution 100 $9,000,000
Expanding STERIS Corp. Montgomery 339113 Manufacturers Medical Instruments 30 S0
Expanding Viscofan USA Inc. Montgomery 326121 Produces Frank & Sausage Casings 12 $3,400,000
Expanding WestRock Montgomery 322211 Produces Corrugated Paper & Packaging Products 0 $1,072,500
TOTALS FOR MONTGOMERY (23 PROJECTS) 980 $224,060,248
MORGAN
New CSI Equipment LLC Decatur 332312 Metal Tube Processing & Powder Coating 20 $3,000,000
New Renaissance Reclaimed Decatur 321918 Custom Cabinetry, Wooden Countertops 1 $1,275,000
Expanding AMP LLC Decatur 541380 Testing Laboratories & Services 28 $2,900,000
Expanding Cerrowire LLC Hartselle 331420 Commercial Copper Wiring Manufacturing 131 $103,470,000
Expanding Daikin America Decatur 32521 Developer & Manufacturer of Fluorochemical Products 0 $28,000,000
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MORGAN
Manufacturer of Assemblies and Subassemblies
Expanding Lektron Hartselle 335311 for the Defense & Commercial Industries 24 $13,827,963
Micor Industries LLC Advanced Manufacturing & Precision Machining Services
Expanding Decatur 332994 for Aerospace & Defense industries 10 $5,550,000
Expanding Mobex Global Hartselle Hartselle 332710 (L:fr:tpmc’;ilg:tts Fﬁﬁﬁﬁ?:&f::; & Machined Aluminum 12 $3,976,950
Expanding Polyplex USA Decatur 326113 Manufactures Specialized Polyester Film 100 $90,600,000
Expanding Prudent American Technologies Decatur 332721 Precision Machining 3 $1,000,000
Expanding Valley Rubber Falkville 326299 Manufactures Custom Rubber Solutions 7 S0
Expanding United Launch Alliance Decatur 336414 Manufactures Evolved Expandable Launch Vehicles 0 $20,300,000
Expanding Watco Transloading LLC Decatur 488210 Rail Transportation Support 5 $2,690,000
Expanding Chemtrade Solutions Decatur 325188 Industrial Inorganic Chemicals 2 S0
Expanding Prudent American Technologies Decatur 332721 Precision Machining 6 $2,500,000
Expanding Willo Products Decatur 332312 Manufactures Prison & Jail Equipment 3 $0
TOTALS FOR MADISON (16 PROJECTS) 362 $279,089,913
RANDOLPH
Expanding Mohawk Industries Roanoke 313110 Carpet Manufacturing 130 SO
TOTALS FOR RANDOLPH (1 PROJECT) 130 $0
RUSSELL
Expanding Daechang Seat Corp. USA Phenix City 336360 Motor Vehicle Seating & Interior Trim Manufacturing 300 $23,366,072
Expanding Vectorply Corp. Phenix City 313210 Distribution & Warehousing 30 $0
TOTALS FOR RUSSELL (2 PROJECTS) 330 $23,366,072
SHELBY
Expanding Avanti Polar Lipids Inc. Alabaster 325411 Lipids Manufacturing 67 $16,425,000
Expanding BioHorizons Hoover 339114 Dental Implants Manufacturing 20 $2,500,000
Expanding Sunbelt Paper and Packaging Calera 541420 Produces Industrial Packaging 3 $15,430,000

TOTALS FOR SHELBY (3 PROJECTS) 92 $34,355,000
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ST. CLAIR

New Landing Moody 5313 Warehouse & Distribution of Rental Unit 25 $1,000,000

New Walmart Moody 424990 Distribution Center 25 $1,000,000

Expanding Eissmann Automotive Pell City 316990 Automotive Leather Components Manufacturing 40 $2,141,783

Expanding Ford Meter Box Pell City 332919 Manufacturer of Water Pipe Products 0 $5,152,000

Expanding Garrison Steel Pell City 332312 Steel Fabrication & Construction 0 $2,005,000

Expanding Processors Choice Moody 311999 Food Ingredient Distributor 1 $6,387,900
TOTALS FOR ST. CLAIR (6 PROJECTS) 101 $17,686,683

SUMTER

Expanding Southwest Paper Sales (K&Z, LLC) Livingston 322219 Paperboard Container Manufacturing 15 $5,000,000

Expanding WestRock Livingston 322130 Paperboard Mills 38 $8,000,000
TOTALS FOR SUMTER (2 PROJECTS) 53 $13,000,000

TALLADEGA

New Virginia Transportation Lincoln 541614 Class 8 Tractor Roof Caps 46 $5,101,000
Polystyrene Foam Products; Laminated Plastic Plate,

Expanding Merryweather Foam Inc. Sylacauga 326140 Sheets (except Packaging) 8 $2,300,000
Motor Vehicle Transmission & Power Train Parts

Expanding Nemak USA Inc. Sylacauga 336350 Manufacturing 1 $50,915,000
TOTALS FOR TALLADEGA (3 PROJECTS) 55 $58,316,000

TUSCALOOSA

New Li-Cycle Corp. Tuscaloosa 562920 Lithium Battery Recycling 78 $18,700,000

Expanding SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. Cottondale 336390 Motor Vehicle Logistics/Assembly 15 $8,549,682
TOTALS FOR TUSCALOOSA (2 PROJECTS) 93 $27,249,682

WASHINGTON

New Southern Forestry Products Millry 321113 Sawmill/Stuffing Operation 20 $4,500,000

Expanding Prism Systems Inc. Mclntosh/Chatom 541511 Provides Systems Design & Integration Services 10 $750,000
TOTALS FOR WASHINGTON (2 PROJECTS) 30 $5,250,000
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Alabama’s automotive sector attracted over $536 million in new investment during 2021, solidifying its position as a key driver of economic growth for many communities across the state.
The new projects will create more than 1,400 jobs. (Image: Mazda Toyota Manufacturing)




INDUSTRIES

INDUSTRY BREAKDOWN

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

2021 Industry Summary

INDUSTRY SECTOR PROJECTS JOBS CAPITAL INVESTMENT
AEROSPACE / AVIATION 12 667 $220,376,880
AGR'CULT%T::;BE'Z?I_?:: bl 19 919 $1,307,946,900
AUTOMOTIVE 42 1,426 $536,255,265
BIOSCIENCE 12 574 $166,810,000
CHEMICALS 7 144 $230,975,090
CORPORATE OPERATIONS 4 242 $7,708,108
CYBERSECURITY 1 10 $0
DATA CENTERS 2 50 $2,350,000,000
DISTRIBUTION / LOGISTICS 35 2,384 $590,206,626
FORESTRY 27 773 $616,623,095
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 7 1,0M $179,422,033
METAL & ADVANCED MATERIALS 37 1,100 $977,991,663
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 4 78 $31,550,000
OTHER 38 812 $528,526,471

,392,131
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OVERVIEW

BY THE NUMBERS

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS
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COUNTRIES IN DEPTH

COUNTRY SUMMARY

2021 NEW & EXPANDING INDUSTRY ANNOUNCEMENTS

New/Expanding | County Company Business Activity Capital Investment
AUSTRALIA
Expanding Mobile Austal USA Mobile 336611 Shipbuilding 0 $109,180,000
Reliance Worldwide
Expanding Cullman Corp. Cullman 332913 Pressure Regulating Valves 0 $49,000,000
Reliance Worldwide
Expanding Cullman Corp. Cullman 332913 Pressure Regulating Valves 0 $25,000,000
o $183,180,000
CANADA
Produces Sustainable Wood-
Expanding Clarke Canfor Southern Pine  Fulton 423990 Building Products 0 $6,000,000
New Tuscaloosa Li-Cycle Corp. Tuscaloosa 562920 Lithium Battery Recycling 78 $18,700,000
Expanding Madison Matsu Alabam, Inc. Huntsville 336370 Vehicle Parts Manufacturing 10 $8,533,073
Expanding Chambers Norbord AL Lanett 321219 OSB Manufacturer 0 $45,362,039
Design & Engineering,
Molding & Assembly (Tier 1
Expanding Dekalb Plasman ALA LLC Fort Payne 326199 Auto Supplier) 55 $14,292,922
Plastic Fabrication Company
Design & Engineering,
Expanding Dekalb Plasman ALA LLC Fort Payne 336323 Molding & Assembly 0 $6,498,301
143 $99,386,335
DENMARK
CM Biomass dba
New Clarke Jackson Pellet Mill Jackson 321999 Wood Pellet Manufacturing 12 $18,000,000
12 $18,000,000
GERMANY
Manufactures Fiberglass
Expanding Chambers Knauf Insulation Lanett 327993 Insulation Products 0 $27,315,000
REHAU Automotive Motor Vehicle Parts
Expanding Cullman LLC Cullman 336211 Manufacturing 125 $50,000,000
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GERMANY
Expanding Etowah Fehrer Automotive Gadsden 326150 Automotive Seating 15 $6,000,000
Expanding Lee ID Plastics L.P. Auburn 326199 Plastics Manufacturing 6 $765,000
Special Textile for
Expanding Lee Straehle+Hess USA Inc. Auburn 316990 Automobile Industry 12 $3,590,000
Automotive Leather
Expanding St. Clair Eissmann Automotive Pell City 316990 Components Manufacturing 40 $2141,783
198 $89,811,783
INDIA
Manufactures Specialized
Expanding Morgan Polyplex USA Decatur 326113 Polyester Film 100 $90,600,000
SMP Automotive Systems Motor Vehicle Logistics/
Expanding Tuscaloosa Alabama Inc. N/A 336390 Assembly 4 $4,195,000
104 $94,795,000
JAPAN
Manufactures & Distribute
Expanding Chambers Daedong Hi-Lex Cusseta 332510 Auto Parts 45 $14,900,000
Muscle Automotive Headlight
Expanding Colbert North American Lighting Shoals 336321 Assembly 100 $15,000,000
Expanding Cullman Topre America Corp. Culllman 336370 Automotive Metal Stamping 15 $11,700,000
Disposable PPE Nitrile
Expanding Fayette SHOWA Group Fayette 423450 Single Use Gloves 0 $81,000,000
Vitamin and Dietary
Expanding Lee Pharmavite Opelika 325414 Supplement Production 97 $7,965,000
Developer & Manufacturer
Expanding Morgan Daikin America Decatur 325211 of Fluorochemical Products 0 $28,000,000
257 $158,565,000
MEXICO
Motor Vehicle Transmission
& Power Train Parts
Expanding Talladega Nemak USA Inc. Sylacauga 336350 Manufacturing 1 $50,915,000
1 $50,915,000
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New/Expanding Company Business Activity Capital Investment
SOUTH KOREA
Expanding Butler Hwashin American Corp. Greenville 336110 Stamped Metal Parts 20 $5,840,090
Stamped Metal Parts &
Expanding Crenshaw SMART Alabama LLC Luverne 336370 Componets 0 $3,227,113
Expanding Lee CNJ Inc. Auburn 336340 Brake Discs 3 $5,829,492
Expanding Lee SCA Inc. Auburn 326199 Plastic Components 20 $3115,000
Expanding Lee Seohan Auto USA Corp. Auburn 336350 Produces Axles 10 $6,600,000
Expanding Lee Shinhwa Auto USA Corp. Auburn 332999 Produces Driveshafts 48 $70,000,000
Pressure Vessels for Gas
Expanding Lee Hanwha Holdings (USA) Inc. Opelika 339999 Transport 265 $130,000,000
Automotive Parts
Expanding Lee Mando America Corp. Opelika 336330 Manufacturing 22 $8,936,000
Motor Vehicle Seating &
Expanding Russell Daechang Seat Corp. USA Phenix City 336360 Interior Trim Manufacturing 300 $23,366,072
Expanding Chambers AJIN USA Cusseta 336370 Tool & Die 5 $20,302,847
Manufactures Automotive
Expanding Chambers KMIN USA Valley 336360 Seat & Ancillary Parts 50 $20,039,000
Automotive Seat Components
Expanding Montgomery DAS North America Inc. Montgomery 336360 Manufacturing 20 $6,700,000
Cockpit & Chassis Modules
Manufacturing, Bumper
Expanding Montgomery MOBIS Alabama LLC Montgomery 336390 Assembly & Service Parts 0 $9,517,612
Expanding Montgomery Seoyon E Hwa Montgomery 336390 Manufactures Door Trim Parts 0 $3,000,000
Expanding Montgomery SSA Packaging Montgomery 423110 Warehouse/Distribution 100 $9,000,000
865 $325,473,226
SPAIN
Produces Frank & Sausage
Expanding Montgomery Viscofan USA Inc. Montgomery 326121 Casings 12 $3,400,000
12 $3,400,000
SWEDEN
Producer & Supplier of Steel
Expanding Mobile SSAB Americas Axis 331110 Plates 31 $69,000,000
31 $69,000,000
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UNITED KINGDOM
Expanding Calhoun Doncasters Southern Tool ~ Oxford 331512 Investment Casting 0 $3,500,000
Manufactures Metallurgical,
Chemical-Grade Silicon
New Dallas Globe Metallurgical Inc. Selma 331419 Metal & Silicon-Based Alloys 98 $5,750,000
98 $9,250,000
TOTAL 1,721 $1,101,776,344
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